

RFA No. 296 of 2015

28.06.2018 Present: Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for the appellants.

M/s Sanjeev Sood & Desh Raj Thakur, Additional Advocate General, with Mr. Kamal Kant, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

On 25.10.2017, this Court passed the following order:

“Heard further. List for continuation on 8th November, 2017. Learned Deputy Advocate General shall apprise this Court as to whether any supplementary award in terms of the averments so contained in the award of the Land Acquisition Collector, dated 29.06.2006, has been passed or not. Let the needful be done by way of an affidavit to be so filed by the responsible officer.”

Mr. G.D. Verma, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants submits that despite several opportunities, till date this order has not been complied with by the State.

Mr. Sanjeev Sood, learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted three weeks’ time to apprise this Court as to whether any supplementary award in terms of the averments so contained in the award of the Land Acquisition Collector, dated 29.06.2006, has been passed or not. He shall also ensure that in case no such award has yet been passed, then necessary steps for passing of such award be initiated forthwith.

At this stage, learned Additional Advocate General submits that perhaps such supplementary award already stands passed, which is disputed by the learned Senior Counsel.

Be that as it may, let these facts be demonstrated by way of a supplementary affidavit which is so ordered to be filed by the State. List on **27th July, 2018**.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 28, 2018
(bhupender)