

RFA No. 296 of 2015

16.08.2018 Present: Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for the appellants.

M/s Desh Raj Thakur and Senjeev Sood, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Kamal Kant, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

In compliance to order, dated 28th June, 2018, compliance affidavit stands filed by Superintending Engineer, 11th Circle, HP PWD, Rampur, Tehsil Rampur, District Shimla.

Mr. G.D. Verma, learned Senior Counsel for the appellants submits that in fact the compliance affidavit so filed, does not suffice the purpose and it will be in the interest of justice in case the respondent No. 3 is directed to file an affidavit in terms of order dated 28th June, 2018.

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file the compliance affidavit in terms of order 28th June, 2018, which should also reflect the date as also the amount of compensation, if any, paid in favour of the appellants/petitioners. Copy of supplementary award, if any, passed be also appended with the compliance affidavit.

List on **27th September, 2018**. Copy *dasti*.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 16, 2018
(bhupender)