

**Gajinder Singh Vs. State of H.P.**

**RFA No. 296 of 2015**

21.3.2024

Present: Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Addl. A.G. for the respondent.

Today, the case is fixed for filing counter claim to the affidavit of Principal Secretary (PWD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

However, it has been pointed by Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate, appearing for the appellant that the counter affidavit, which has been filed in this case, does not controvert the allegations, as alleged, in the synopsis.

In this situation, the Principal Secretary, HPPWD is directed to file fresh affidavit, explaining the allegations, which have been levelled in the synopsis, submitted to this Court, especially, the stand taken by the Officers of the departments in different affidavit.

The affidavit be filed within four weeks. List on 26.4.2024.

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

**March 21, 2024**  
(kalpana)